

Nos. 16-2432(L), 17-1093, 17-1170

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

---

MURRAY ENERGY CORPORATION et al.,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

-v.-

ADMINISTRATOR OF THE ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,  
*Defendant-Appellant,*

MON VALLEY CLEAN AIR COALITION et al.,  
*Applicants-in-Intervention-Appellants.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF WEST VIRGINIA  
Case No. 5:14-cv-00039 (Hon. John Preston Bailey)

---

**PRINCIPAL BRIEF OF THE UNITED STATES  
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY**

---

OF COUNSEL:

JEFFREY H. WOOD  
Acting Assistant Attorney General

GAUTAM SRINIVASAN  
MATTHEW C. MARKS  
Air and Radiation Law Office  
Office of General Counsel  
United States Environmental  
Protection Agency

JENNIFER SCHELLER NEUMANN  
PATRICK R. JACOBI  
RICHARD GLADSTEIN  
LAURA J.S. BROWN  
SONYA SHEA  
MATTHEW LITTLETON  
Attorneys  
Environment & Natural Resources  
Division  
United States Department of Justice  
P.O. Box 7415  
Washington, DC 20044  
(202) 514-4010  
matthew.littleton@usdoj.gov

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION ..... 1

    A. Jurisdiction of the district court ..... 1

    B. Appellate jurisdiction ..... 1

STATEMENT OF ISSUES ..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 3

    A. Legal background ..... 3

    B. Procedural background ..... 5

        1. Preliminary proceedings ..... 5

        2. Summary judgment ..... 8

        3. Remedy ..... 9

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 11

STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 13

ARGUMENT ..... 14

    I. The CAA’s citizen-suit provision does not waive federal sovereign immunity to a claim that EPA failed to act under Section 321(a) ..... 14

        A. Section 304(a)(2) of the CAA only authorizes suits to compel EPA to perform discrete, legally required duties with date-certain deadlines ..... 15

            1. The CAA’s citizen-suit provision carries forward traditional limitations on judicial review of agency inaction that Congress codified in the APA ..... 15

            2. Section 304(a)(2) can only be used to enforce date-certain deadlines ..... 19

B. Section 321(a) does not impose a nondiscretionary duty on EPA.....26

    1. EPA’s performance of “continuing evaluations” under Section 321(a) is not a discrete agency action .....27

    2. Section 321(a) does not impose a date-certain deadline for EPA action.....30

II. Murray failed to establish Article III standing to challenge EPA’s alleged nonperformance of Section 321(a) evaluations .....31

    A. Murray’s alleged economic injury was not supported by specific facts, not traceable to inaction under Section 321(a), and not redressable by the district court.....32

    B. Congress did not grant Murray a “procedural right” to compel EPA to conduct employment evaluations under Section 321(a).....35

        1. Section 321(a) does not prescribe any procedures for substantive EPA actions, the violation of which could give rise to a procedural injury .....36

        2. Section 321(a) does not give Murray a legally enforceable right to compel EPA to generate information in new employment evaluations.....37

III. EPA should have been granted summary judgment because it conducted the “continuing evaluations” described in Section 321(a).....41

IV. The district court exceeded its jurisdiction by prescribing the manner of EPA’s compliance with Section 321(a) and ordering the agency to conduct evaluations not required by law .....44

CONCLUSION .....48

STATUTORY ADDENDUM

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>American Electric Power Co., Inc. v. Connecticut</i> , 564 U.S. 410 (2011).....	45
<i>American Lung Ass’n v. Reilly</i> , 962 F.2d 258 (2d Cir. 1992).....	20, 30
<i>Anderson v. XYZ Correctional Health Services, Inc.</i> , 407 F.3d 674 (4th Cir. 2005).....	47
<i>ASARCO Inc. v. Kadish</i> , 490 U.S. 605 (1989).....	34
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	46
<i>City of Seabrook v. Costle</i> , 659 F.2d 1371 (5th Cir. 1981).....	14
<i>Cobell v. Kempthorne</i> , 455 F.3d 301 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	48
<i>Coit Independence Joint Venture v. Federal Savings &amp; Loan Insurance Corp.</i> , 489 U.S. 561 (1989).....	20
<i>Cross Timbers Concerned Citizens v. Saginaw</i> , 991 F. Supp. 563 (N.D. Tex. 1997).....	25
<i>Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation v. Meyer</i> , 510 U.S. 471 (1994).....	15
<i>Federal Election Commission v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998).....	40
<i>Forest Guardians v. Babbitt</i> , 174 F.3d 1178 (10th Cir. 1999).....	19

<i>Foundation on Economic Trends v. Lyng</i> , 943 F.2d 79 (D.C. Cir. 1991) .....	39
<i>Friends of Animals v. Jewell</i> , 828 F.3d 989 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	39
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Gaston Copper Recycling Corp.</i> , 204 F.3d 149 (4th Cir. 2000) (en banc).....	32
<i>General Motors Corp. v. United States</i> , 496 U.S. 530 (1990).....	20
<i>Guerrero v. Clinton</i> , 157 F.3d 1190 (9th Cir. 1998).....	37
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982).....	40
<i>Heckler v. Ringer</i> , 466 U.S. 602 (1984).....	21
<i>In re McCarthy</i> , 636 Fed. App'x 142 (4th Cir. 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Independent Equipment Dealers Ass'n v. EPA</i> , 372 F.3d 420 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....	18
<i>Kennecott Copper Corp. v. Costle</i> , 572 F.2d 1349 (9th Cir. 1978).....	14, 43
<i>Lane v. Pena</i> , 518 U.S. 187 (1996).....	15, 46
<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978).....	23
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) ( <i>Defenders</i> ) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lujan v. National Wildlife Federation</i> , 497 U.S. 871 (1990) ( <i>NWF</i> ) .....	16, 17, 28, 29

<i>Maine v. Thomas</i> , 874 F.2d 883 (1st Cir. 1989) .....	14
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	37
<i>McBurney v. Cuccinelli</i> , 616 F.3d 393 (4th Cir. 2010).....	13
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner &amp; Smith, Inc. v. Curran</i> , 456 U.S. 353 (1982).....	23
<i>Mexichem Specialty Resins, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 787 F.3d 544 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....	22
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015).....	28
<i>Monongahela Power Co. v. Reilly</i> , 980 F.2d 272 (4th Cir. 1992).....	14, 19, 30
<i>Mountain States Legal Foundation v. Costle</i> , 630 F.2d 754 (10th Cir. 1980).....	14
<i>Nader v. Federal Election Commission</i> , 725 F.3d 226 (D.C. Cir. 2013) .....	39
<i>Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 16 F.3d 1395 (4th Cir. 1993) .....	26
<i>Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 770 F. Supp. 1093 (E.D. Va. 1991).....	25, 26
<i>Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc. v. Thomas</i> , 885 F.2d 1067 (2d Cir. 1989) (NRDC) .....	14, 23
<i>Norton v. Southern Utah Wilderness Alliance</i> , 542 U.S. 55 (2004) (SUWA) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Okoli v. City of Baltimore</i> , 648 F.3d 216 (4th Cir. 2011).....	13

<i>Oljato Chapter of Navajo Tribe v. Train</i> , 515 F.2d 654 (D.C. Cir. 1975) .....	21
<i>PBM Products, LLC v. Mead Johnson &amp; Co.</i> , 639 F.3d 111 (4th Cir. 2011) .....	13
<i>Physician’s Education Network, Inc. v. Department of Health, Education &amp; Welfare</i> , 653 F.2d 621 (D.C. Cir. 1981) .....	35
<i>Porter v. Warner Holding Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 395 (1946).....	45
<i>Public Citizen v. U.S. Department of Justice</i> , 491 U.S. 440 (1989).....	40
<i>S.D. Warren Co. v. Maine Board of Environmental Protection</i> , 547 U.S. 370 (2006).....	43
<i>Salt Institute v. Leavitt</i> , 440 F.3d 156 (4th Cir. 2006) .....	38, 39
<i>Sierra Club v. Jackson</i> , 648 F.3d 848 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....	18
<i>Sierra Club v. Johnson</i> , 2009 WL 2413094 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 5, 2009) (unpublished) .....	25
<i>Sierra Club v. Thomas</i> , 828 F.2d 783 (D.C. Cir. 1987) ( <i>Thomas</i> ).....	14, 21, 22
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....	31, 32, 33, 38
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Institute</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009).....	33, 37
<i>T-Mobile South, LLC v. City of Roswell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 808 (2015).....	46

<i>Trejo v. Ryman Hospitality Properties, Inc.</i> , 795 F.3d 442 (4th Cir. 2015).....	45
<i>U.S. Department of Energy v. Ohio</i> , 503 U.S. 607 (1992).....	46
<i>United States ex rel. Bernardin v. Duell</i> , 172 U.S. 576 (1899).....	16
<i>United States v. Hashime</i> , 722 F.3d 572 (4th Cir. 2013).....	26
<i>US Ecology, Inc. v. U.S. Department of Interior</i> , 231 F.3d 20 (D.C. Cir. 2000) .....	34
<i>Utah v. Evans</i> , 536 U.S. 452 (2002).....	35
<i>Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 435 U.S. 519 (1978).....	18
<i>Village of Bald Head Island v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 714 F.3d 186 (4th Cir. 2013) ( <i>Bald Head Island</i> ).....	17, 27
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Assn's</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	18

### **Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Constitution, Article III, § 2 .....	31
---	----

### **Statutes**

5 U.S.C. § 551(13).....	18
5 U.S.C. § 555(b).....	20, 40
5 U.S.C. § 706(1).....	11, 16, 19



28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1) .....	2
33 U.S.C. § 1314(a)(1).....	26
33 U.S.C. § 1365.....	25
42 U.S.C. § 6972 .....	25
42 U.S.C. § 7401(b)(1) .....	4
42 U.S.C. § 7604(a).....	19, 22, 44, 45
42 U.S.C. § 7604(a)(2) .....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 7604(b)(2) .....	22
42 U.S.C. § 7607(b).....	36
42 U.S.C. § 7607(b)(1) .....	18
42 U.S.C. § 7612(a).....	41
42 U.S.C. § 7617.....	41
42 U.S.C. § 7617(b).....	24
42 U.S.C. § 7617(f) .....	24
42 U.S.C. § 7621(a).....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 7621(b).....	4, 38, 47
42 U.S.C. § 7621(c) .....	4
42 U.S.C. § 7621(d).....	4, 34
42 U.S.C. § 7622(f).....	21
42 U.S.C. § 8453(a).....	38

43 U.S.C. § 1782(c).....	18
--------------------------	----

### **Legislative Materials**

Administrative Procedure Act, Pub. L. No. 79-404, 60 Stat. 237 (June 11, 1946) .....	16
Clean Air Act Amendments of 1970, Pub. L. No. 91-604, 84 Stat. 1676 (Dec. 31, 1970) .....	20
S. 4358, 91st Cong. (Sept. 17, 1970) .....	20
Clean Air Act Amendments of 1977, Pub. L. No. 95-95, 91 Stat. 685 (Aug. 7, 1977)	
S. 252, 95th Cong. (May 10, 1977).....	47
S. Rep. 95-127 (1977).....	47
H.R. Rep. 95-294 (1977).....	4
H.R. Rep. 95-564 (1977) .....	47
Pub. L. No. 95-620, § 743(a), 92 Stat. 3342 (Nov. 9, 1978).....	38
Clean Air Act Amendments of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-549, 104 Stat. 2399 (Nov. 15, 1990) .....	22
<i>Hearing on S. 1490 Before Subcommittee on Environmental Protection     of Senate Committee on Environment &amp; Public Works, part 2,     101st Cong. (Sept. 26, 1989) .....</i>	<i>23</i>
S. 1630, 101st Cong. (Dec. 20, 1989).....	24
S. Rep. 101-228 (1990).....	18, 22, 24
136 Cong. Rec. E3673 (Oct. 26, 1990).....	23
136 Cong. Rec. S16,953 (Oct. 27, 1990).....	24

**Executive Orders**

Executive Order 12291 (Feb. 17, 1981).....41  
Executive Order 13563 (Jan. 18, 2011).....41

**Reference Materials**

*Black’s Law Dictionary* (10th ed. 2014) .....30  
James C. Fernald, *Funk and Wagnall’s Standard Handbook of Synonyms,  
Antonyms & Prepositions* (1947).....27  
*Roget’s International Thesaurus* (7th ed. 2010) .....27  
*Webster’s Third New International Dictionary* (1993).....43
